
VW-Nr. Ton-Bezeichnung Prod.Jahre Motip Nr. Stift-Nr.
 018 (V)  TORNADO RED 1983-2012 41400 941400
 22  OPALGRUEN 1971-1972 944394
 025 (V)  ALPINWEISS 1977-2000 45450 945450
 28 (V)  IBERISCHROT 1970-1973 41360 941360
 28 (V)  IBERISCHROT 1970-1973 41370 941370
 041 (V)  SCHWARZ 1978-2012 46830 946860
 041 (V)  SCHWARZ 1978-2012 946830
 42 (V)  LOTOSWEISS 1966-1968 946050
 58  MONZAGELB 1973-1974 43200
 69 (V)  ATLASWEISS 1972-1976 46000 946000
 69 (V)  ATLASWEISS 1972-1976 946110
 72  GOLD MET. 2C 1972-1975 52230 * 952250 * 
 79  TUERKIS MET. 2C 1972-1973 53694 * 953694 * 
 81  COLORADO MET. 2C 1971-1972 51650 *
 88 (V)  ROT P. MET. 2C 1987-1990 51490 *
 88 (V)  ROT P. MET. 2C 1987-1990 51550 * 951550 * 
 88 (V)  ROT P. MET. 2C 1987-1990 51560 * 951560 * 
 89 (V)  MARATHONBLAU MET. 2C 1972-1989 954950 * 
 999  PISTAZIE 1994-2000 944371
 1111 (V)  DIAMANTWEISS 1990-1993 45760 945660
 3039 (V)  POLARSILBER MET. 2C 1983-1989 55440 * 955440 * 
 3049 (V)  ZERMATTSILBER MET. 2C 1982-1987 55420 *
 3052 (V)  TIZIAN ROT MET. 2C 1983-1988 51590 * 951590 * 
 3052 (V)  TIZIAN ROT MET. 2C 1983-1988 51660 *
 3068  BRONZEGRAU MET. 2C 1983-1990 55520 *
 3348 (V)  KOPENHAGENBLAU 1982-1986 44610 944630
 3989  OAKGRUEN MET. 2C 1984-2000 53580 * 953580 * 
 3993  SCHWARZ MET. 2C 1979-1991 51029 * 951029 * 
 4015 (V)  SCHWARZ 1978-2012 46830 946860
 4015 (V)  SCHWARZ 1978-2012 946830
 4305 (V)  TORNADOROT 1983-2012 41400 941400
 4913 (V)  ALPINWEISS 1977-2000 45450 945450
 4961  SATINSCHWARZ MET. 2C 1986-1988 51020 * 951020 * 
 4962  OAKGRUEN MET. 2C 1984-2000 53580 * 953580 * 
 7777 (V)  DAYTONA ROT 1990-1998 41490 941530
 9000 (V)  SCHWARZ 1978-2012 46830 946860
 9000 (V)  SCHWARZ 1978-2012 946830
 9001 (V)  SCHWARZ 1978-2012 46830 946860
 9001 (V)  SCHWARZ 1978-2012 946830
 9004 (V)  BRILLIANT BLACK 2C 1987-2006 46830 946860
 9004 (V)  BRILLIANT BLACK 2C 1987-2006 946830
 9009 (V)  BRILLANTSCHWARZ MET. 2C 1989-1994 51020 * 951020 * 
 9010  SCHWARZ 1978-2012 46830 946860
 9020  WEISS 1977-1985 45305
 9032  MONTANAGRUEN P. MET. 2C 1990-1994 53698 * 953698 * 
 9036  KOMETENBLAU MET . 2C 1982-1984 53980 * 953980 * 
 9037  CANYONROT P . 2C 1997-2003 51493 * 951493 * 
 9038  SATINSCHWARZ MET. 2C 1986-1988 51020 * 951020 * 
 9039 (V)  CLASSICBLAU P. 2C 1991-1993 54567 * 954565 * 
 9042  MONTEGOSCHWARZ MET . 2C 1982-1986 51020 * 951020 * 
 9044 (V)  BLUE ANTHRAZIT PEARL . 2C 1997-2010 54608 * 954608 * 
 9047 (V)  SAPHIRBLAU MET . 2C 1982-1992 54980 * 954980 * 
 9053 (V)  DARK BURGUNDY P. MET. 2C 1989-2006 51195 * 951195 * 
 9055  SILBERGRAU MET . 2C 1986-2007 55140 * 955140 * 
 9079 (V)  BORDEAUX RED P. 2C 1988-1995 51451 * 951451 * 
 9082 (V)  BORDEAUX RED P. 2C 1988-1995 51440 * 951440 * 
 9082 (V)  BORDEAUX RED P. 2C 1988-1995 51451 * 951451 * 
 9084  BRIGHTBLAU P. MET. 2C 1989-1993 53990 * 953990 * 
 9087 (V)  PERLCOLOR GRUEN PEARL 2C 1987-1994 53688 * 953688 * 
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 9091  MOUNTAINGRAU MET . 2C 1991-1995 51079 * 951079 * 
 9093 (V)  BLACK MAGIC PEARL 2C 1994-2012 51010 * 951010 * 
 9099 (V)  FJORDBLAU PEARL MET . 2C 1994-2000 53997 *
 9102  HELLELFENBEIN 1999-2006 46250 946250
 9106  GINSTERGELB 1993-2008 43560 943560
 9107 (V)  BRILLIANT YELLOW 1994-2004 944000
 9108  YELLOW 2C 1995-2007 943960
 9110  HELLELFENBEIN 1999-2006 46250 946250
 9111  GINSTERGELB 1993-2006 43560 943560
 9113  SPANISCHGELB 1991-1995 43220 943220
 9114  SHELLGELB 1991-1999 43800 943800
 9120  GELB 1980-1981 43400 943400
 9129  GELB 1989-1999 43280
 9132  VERKEHRSGELB 1989-1999 43560 943560
 9135  ELFENBEIN 1988-2005 46280 946280
 9138  BAMBUSGELB 1989-1999 43260 943260
 9140  GELB 1989-1999 43280
 9158  GELB 1989-1999 43570 943570
 9161  GINSTERGELB 1993-2008 43560 943560
 9205  ORANGE 1989-1999 42200
 9220  GELBORANGE 1999-2000 42800
 9305 (V)  LASERROT 1990-2008 41630 941600
 9307  KARMINROT 1996-2000 41500 941530
 9308 (V)  FLASH RED 1991-2012 41550 941530
 9308 (V)  FLASH RED 1991-2012 41630 941600
 9310 (V)  TORNADOROT 1991-2012 41400 941400
 9311  ROT 1989-2000 41450 941410
 9313  PAPRIKAROT 1987-2010 41210
 9314  MIELEROT 1981-1984 41750 941750
 9316  RUBINROT 1999-2000 41350 941350
 9317  MARSROT 1992-1999 41640 941640
 9318  CONCEPTROT 1998-2000 41720 941720
 9319 (V)  MARSALAROT 1982-1993 41300 941300
 9320 (V)  KLASSICROT 1990-1998 41180 941300
 9321  ROT 1989-1999 41370 941370
 9322  WEINROT 1999-2000 41035 941035
 9324  CONCEPTROT 1998-2000 41720 941720
 9326 (V)  TORNADOROT 1983-2012 41400 941400
 9404  BLAUVIOLETT 1999-2000 45215
 9478  VAILLANTGRUEN 1988-2010 44505
 9487  IRISCHGRUEN 1983-1987 44540 944540
 9500  SIGNALBLAU 1996-2000 44930 944930
 9503  HIMMELBLAU 1998-2005 45060 945060
 9507  BLAU 94 1994-1999 44867 944867
 9508 (V)  BLAU 1976-2000 44920 944930
 9511  BLAU 1975-1995 44853 944853
 9515 (V)  INDIENBLAU 91 1990-2012 44840 944840
 9515 (V)  INDIENBLAU 91 1990-2012 44852 944852
 9517 (V)  CORNATBLAU 1979-1980 44920 944930
 9517 (V)  CORNATBLAU 1979-1980 44940
 9518  MITTELBLAU 1992-1995 45000 945000
 9519  STAHLBLAU / POLIZEIBL. 1975-1999 44664 944664
 9520  BLAU 1975-1985 44864 944864
 9524 (V)  CHAGALLBLAU 1994-2000 944862
 9526  ULTRAMARINEBLAU 1999-2004 44864 944864
 9530  SCHWARZBLAU 1976-1995 44625 944630
 9537  ARTICBLAU 1999-2002 44866 944866
 9540  BLAU 1975-1995 44853 944853
 9541  WASSERBLAU 1999-2000 44506 944374
 9552  ENZIAN BLAU 2004-2005 44920 944930
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 9561  MEDIUMBLAU 1979-1999 45240
 9572  COBALTBLAU 1999-2000 44852 944852
 9590  BLAU 1975-2001 45060 945060
 9604  AZURGRUEN 1990-1993 44508
 9608  LAUBGRUEN 1999-2000 44380
 9617  KARIBICGRUEN 1999-2001 44518 944518
 9621  CLIFFGRUEN 89 1989-1995 44420 944420
 9627  SUMATRAGRUEN 1989-1995 44519
 9633  JAVAGRUEN 91 1991-2001 44501 944501
 9636  MINZGRUEN 1999-2005 44470 944470
 9638  TANNENGRUEN 1999-2000 44552 944552
 9644  FRIESENGRUEN 1996-2012 44395 944395
 9649  HEATHGRUEN 1994-1996 44505
 9653  ESCORIALGRUEN 1982-1991 44390
 9680 (V)  MINZGRUEN 1999-2006 44470 944470
 9683  MANILAGRUEN 1976-1980 44100
 9704  LICHTGRAU 1998-2000 45258 945258
 9705  POLARGRAU 91 1990-1995 46801
 9712  LICHTGRAU 1975-1976 45305
 9715  PLATINGRAU 1995-2000 46427
 9719  ASCOTGRAU 1980-1981 46425
 9745  LICHTGRAU 1975-1976 45305
 9775  REINWEISS 1999-2004 45810 945810
 9846  NEVADABEIGE 1983-1987 46395
 9903 (V)  GRAUWEISS 1991-2011 945780
 9910  REINWEISS 1999-2004 45810 945810
 9911  VERKEHRSWEISS 1997-2000 45730 945710
 9912  CREMEWEISS 1997-2000 45860 945860
 9925  ARKTISWEISS 1989-1999 45320 945320
 9932  VERKEHRSWEISS 1989-1999 45710 945710
 9933 (V)  DRAGON GREEN P. 2C 1993-1998 53607 * 953598 * 
 9937  ATLANTISBLAU MET . 2C 1990-1995 54598 * 954598 * 
 9939 (V)  TIZIAN ROT MET . 2C 1983-1988 51590 * 951590 * 
 9939 (V)  TIZIAN ROT MET . 2C 1983-1988 51660 *
 9940 (V)  SATINSILVER MET.2C Y 1991-2004 55434 * 955434 * 
 9942 (V)  PASTELLWEISS 1969-2000 46100 946100
 9944 (V)  WINDSORBLAU PEARL MET . 2C 1991-2003 54567 * 954565 * 
 9947 (V)  URBANGREY MET.2C 1999-2007 51043 * 954043 * 
 9948 (V)  DARK VIOLETT P. 2C 1990-1994 953998 * 
 9957 (V)  SILBER DIAM. MET . 2C 1974-1991 55250 * 955250 * 
 9959 (V)  HOT CHILI RED P. 2C 1994-1998 51530 *
 9959 (V)  HOT CHILI RED P. 2C 1994-1998 951488 * 
 9964 (V)  MYSTICBLAU P. 2C 1994-1998 54579 * 954579 * 
 9967 (V)  INDIGOBLAU P.2C 1998-2012 54577 * 954577 * 
 9973 (V)  SATINSILVER MET.2C Y 1991-2004 55434 * 955434 * 
 9973 (V)  SATIN SILVER MET. 2C 1991-2004 955446 * 
 9976  SAHARA MET .2C 1989-1994 55375 *
 9977  OAKGRUEN MET. 2C 1984-2000 53580 * 953580 * 
 9981  MOOSGRUEN MET . 2C 1980-1985 53560 * 953560 * 
 9982 (V)  BLAUSCHWARZ MET. 2C 1990-1992 51025 * 951025 * 
 9982 (V)  SCHWARZBLAU 1976-1995 44625 944630
 9985 (V)  CAPRIGRUEN MET . 2C 1990-1993 53670 *
 9986 (V)  MOONSILVER MET . 2C 1999-2003 55250 * 955250 * 
 9986 (V)  MOONSILVER MET . 2C 1999-2003 55280 * 955280 * 
 9988  FLAH SILBER MET . 2C 1984-1991 55410 *
 1C  SURFBLAU . 2C 1998-2010 44856 944856
 1W  STORMBEIGE MET . 2C 2001-2005 55650 * 955650 * 
 2A (V)  URBANGREY MET.2C 1999-2007 51043 * 954043 * 
 2A2A (V)  CINZA URBAN MET 2001-2009 51040 * 951040 * 
 2H (V)  ANDORRA ROT P. 2C 1997-2002 951478 * 
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 2T  DEEP BLACK PEARL 2004-2012 51021 * 951021 * 
 2V  DARKREFLEXSILBER M 2004-2005 51065 * 951065 * 
 3A (V)  RABENSCHWARZ MET 1998-2004 51055 * 951055 * 
 4G  AMULETTROT 2C 1998-2004 41310 941310
 4Q  SPRUCE MET 2002-2005 53572 * 953572 * 
 4W  JAZZBRAUN MET . 2C 1999-2002 51260 *
 6K  SUNSET RED MET 2003-2007 51556 * 951556 * 
 7D (V)  INDIGOBLAU P.2C 1998-2012 54577 * 954577 * 
 7H (V)  HIBISKUSROT P. MET. 2C 1997-2002 51483 * 951483 * 
 7H (V)  HIBISKUSROT P. MET. 2C 1997-2002 51535 * 951535 * 
 7J (V)  ARCTIC BLUE SILVER 2005-2010 54855 *
 7S  LIGHT BROWN 2008-2012 51118 *
 9T  FARNGRUEN MET. 2C 1998-2002 953643 * 
 9Y  TURMALIN MET . 2C 1997-2004 53663 *
 A1 (V)  BLACK 1978-2012 46830 946860
 A1 (V)  BLACK 1978-2012 946830
 A2 (V)  SCHWARZ MET. 2C 1979-1991 51029 * 951029 * 
 A2 (V)  BRILLIANTSCHWARZ 1987-2006 46830 946860
 A2 (V)  BRILLIANTSCHWARZ 1987-2006 946830
 A3  ENGLISCHGRUEN 1993-1997 944545
 A3T  WILD CHERRY RED PEARL MET 2006-2012 51491 *
 A3X  SUNSET RED MET 2003-2007 51556 * 951556 * 
 A5  MOUNTAINGRAU MET. 2C 1991-1995 51079 * 951079 * 
 A5B (V)  CHAGALLBLAU 1994-2000 944862
 A6  ASCOTGRAU 1980-1981 46425
 A7 (V)  SUEDE SILVER P. 2C 1995-2000 55454 * 955454 * 
 A7 (V)  SALTLAKEGREY MET.2C 2002-2010 51038 * 951038 * 
 A7R (V)  SILVERBIRD.M.2C 2004-2009 55120 * 955120 * 
 B1  CASSIS PEARL 2C 1991-2000 51455 * 951455 * 
 B2 (V)  AMETHYSTGRAU P. 2C 1990-2002 951194 * 
 B3 (V)  GELB 1989-1992 43900
 B3 (V)  SONNENGELB 1972-1975 43580 943570
 B3 (V)  SONNENGELB 1972-1975 943550
 B4 (V)  CANDY WHITE 1993-2012 945715
 B4 (V)  RIADGELB 1976-1980 43500
 B5 (V)  URBANGREY MET.2C 1999-2007 51043 * 954043 * 
 B5 (V)  BAHAMABLAU 1995-2000 944985
 B5M (V)  ARCTIC BLUE SILVER 2005-2010 54855 *
 B6  NEVADABEIGE 1983-1987 46395
 B7  COOL WHITE 2C 1997-2005 45400 945400
 B7Z (V)  SATINSILVER MET.2C Y 1991-2004 55434 * 955434 * 
 B8 (V)  POLIZEIWEISS 1974-1975 45820 945750
 B8 (V)  POLIZEIWEISS 1974-1975 45900 945900
 B9 (V)  ELFENBEIN 1979-1990 46280 946280
 C1  SILBERGRAU MET . 2C 1986-1987 55140 * 955140 * 
 C2  INDIGO P. 2C 1988-1995 54585 * 954585 * 
 C3 (V)  BRIGHTBLAU P. MET. 2C 1989-1993 53990 * 953990 * 
 C3 (V)  FJORD BLUE P. MET. 2C 1994-2000 53997 *
 C5 (V)  HELIOSBLAU MET. 2C 1979-1989 54595 * 954595 * 
 C5 (V)  HELIOSBLAU MET. 2C 1980-1985 54598 * 954598 * 
 C5 (V)  ATLANTIKGRUEN 1999-2000 44504
 C6 (V)  KRISTALLSILBER MET . 2C 1989-1998 55250 * 955250 * 
 C6 (V)  KRISTALLSILBER MET . 2C 1989-1998 55280 * 955280 * 
 C6 (V)  ARKTISBLAU MET. 2C 1985-1987 55080 * 955080 * 
 C6 (V)  ARKTISBLAU MET. 2C 1985-1987 955050 * 
 C8 (V)  EVERGREEN P. 2C 1995-1999 953576 * 
 C8 (V)  SHANGHAIGELB 1995-2000 943330
 C8Y  LIGHT BROWN 2008-2012 51118 *
 C9X  DEEP BLACK PEARL 2004-2012 51021 * 951021 * 
 CT  CATALINA BLUE MET. 2C 1996-2000 53987 * 953987 * 
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 D1  POLARSILBER MET. 2C 1994-1999 55080 * 955080 * 
 D1 (V)  ELFENBEIN 1988-2005 46280 946280
 D2 (V)  GRAU MET. 2C 1993-1999 951040 * 
 D3  BAHIABEIGE 1982-1983 46520
 D3 (V)  PERLBLAU 2C 1997-2010 44627 944627
 D4 (V)  NUGGETGELB 1989-1991 43850
 D4 (V)  NUGGETGELB 1989-1991 943860
 D5 (V)  STARWEISS 1995-2000 45745 945745
 D5D (V)  MARINEBLAU 1983-1998 944700
 D6  PARADIESGRUEN MET. 2C 1996-1999 953502 * 
 D7  RALLYGELB 1973-1976 43750 943750
 D8 (V)  FLASH RED 1991-2012 41550 941530
 D8 (V)  FLASH RED 1991-2012 41630 941600
 D9  MEXICOBEIGE 1978-1981 46510
 D9 (V)  JAVAGRUEN '91 1991-1996 44501 944501
 E1 (V)  HOT CHILI RED P. 2C 1994-1998 51530 *
 E1 (V)  HOT CHILI RED P. 2C 1994-1998 951488 * 
 E1 (V)  LEUCHTORANGE 1971-1988 42700 942700
 E3 (V)  MANDARINORANGE 1978-1980 42850
 E4  MARENGOGRAU MET. 2C 1996-2000 51063 * 951063 * 
 E6 (V)  MYSTICBLAU P. 2C 1994-1998 54579 * 954579 * 
 E6 (V)  MARINOGELB 1973-1980 43200
 E7 (V)  CACTUS GREEN P. 2C 1996-2002 53600 * 953600 * 
 E8 (V)  MONZAGELB 1973-1974 43200
 E8  BRILLIANTBLAU 2C 1990-2004 944600
 E9 (V)  ISLAND BLUE MET. 2C 1996-2000 953989 * 
 F1 (V)  EISBLAU 2C 1995-2004 945247
 F2 (V)  BRILLIANT YELLOW 1994-2004 944000
 F3 (V)  INDIENBLAU 91 1990-2012 44840 944840
 F3 (V)  INDIENBLAU 91 1990-2012 44852 944852
 F6  COBALTBLAU MET. 2C 1990-1993 953989 * 
 F7  SOFTGRUEN MET. 2C 1993-1997 952738 * 
 F8  BLUE ANTHRAZIT P. 2C 1997-2010 54608 * 954608 * 
 F9  KORNBLUME 2C 1996-2000 44881 944881
 G2 (V)  TORNADO RED 1983-2012 41400 941400
 G3 (V)  BATIK BLUE MET. 2C 1997-2003 54560 * 954560 * 
 G3 (V)  INDISCHROT 1979-1987 41630 941600
 G3 (V)  MALVENROT 1986-1987 41180 941300
 G3 (V)  MALVENROT 1986-1987 41300 941300
 G3 (V)  IBERISCHROT 1970-1973 41360 941360
 G3 (V)  IBERISCHROT 1970-1973 41370 941370
 G3 (V)  VENUSROT 1979-1985 42100
 G3 (V)  TITANGRAU MET. 2C 1993-1994 951085 * 
 G4  MULLBERRY MET. 2C 1995-2000 51455 * 951455 * 
 G5 (V)  PHOENIXROT 1972-1974 42400 942400
 G5 (V)  KIRSCHROT '88 1988-1990 41210
 G5 (V)  KIRSCHROT '88 1988-1990 941300
 G5 (V)  ACHATGRAU P. MET. 2C 1995-2002 51078 * 951078 * 
 G6 (V)  MARSROT 1975-1980 41820
 G6 (V)  MARSROT 1975-1980 41850 941850
 G6 (V)  MARSROT '80 1979-1987 41750 941750
 G6 (V)  MARSROT '80 1979-1987 41800 941800
 G6 (V)  WEINROT 1989-1992 41090
 G8 (V)  KLASSICROT 1990-1998 41180 941300
 G8 (V)  KLASSICROT 1990-1998 941200
 G9 (V)  POLARGRAU '91 1990-1995 46801
 G9 (V)  CANYON RED P. 2C 1997-2003 51493 * 951493 * 
 G9 (V)  IBIZAROT 1973-1974 41730 941730
 H1 (V)  IBIZAROT 1973-1975 41730 941730
 H1 (V)  LASER RED 1990-2003 41630 941600
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 H1 (V)  LASER RED 1990-2003 41635
 H1 (V)  TABASCOROT 1979-1981 941650
 H2 (V)  ROT P. MET. 2C 1995-2000 51663 * 951663 * 
 H2 (V)  ROT P. MET. 2C 1995-2000 951494 * 
 H3 (V)  MARSALAROT 1982-1993 41100 941100
 H3 (V)  MARSALAROT 1982-1993 41300 941300
 H4 (V)  TORNADO RED 1983-2012 41400 941400
 H4 (V)  ORIENTROT 1979-1980 41650 941650
 H5 (V)  ROT 1989-2000 41450 941410
 H5 (V)  MALAGAROT 1974-1982 941200
 H5  VENUSROT 1979-1985 42100
 H5G  MEDIUMBLAU 1979-1999 45240
 H7 (V)  PAPRIKA RED 1987-2010 41210
 H7 (V)  PAPRIKA RED 1987-2010 941300
 H7 (V)  BROKATROT 1976-1980 41030
 H7 (V)  BROKATROT 1976-1980 41050 941050
 H8 (V)  MARONROT 1987-1990 41020 941000
 J1 (V)  RAUCHBLAU MET. 2C 1990-1995 954930 * 
 J1 (V)  FLORIDABLAU 1978-1980 45152
 J2 (V)  MARINEBLAU 1983-1998 944700
 J3 (V)  ATLANTISBLAU MET. 2C 1990-1995 54598 * 954598 * 
 J3 (V)  ARTICBLAU 1999-2002 44866 944866
 J4 (V)  STAHLBLAU MET. 2C 1991-1994 54545 * 954545 * 
 J4 (V)  KURILENBLAU 1981-1984 44650 944700
 J5 (V)  YELLOW 2C 1995-2007 943960
 J5 (V)  MEDIUMBLAU 1977-1999 45240
 J8 (V)  WINDSORBLAU P. MET. 2C 1991-2003 54567 * 954565 * 
 J8 (V)  CORNATBLAU 1979-1980 44920 944930
 J8 (V)  CORNATBLAU 1979-1980 44940
 K1 (V)  MARITIMBLAU 1990-2010 44660 944660
 K2 (V)  MIAMIBLAU 1974-1980 45150 945150
 K2 (V)  AZURITBLAU 1986-1995 944600
 K3 (V)  SAMBABRAUN P. 2C 1996-2002 51198 * 951198 * 
 K3 (V)  ANDORRABLAU 1977-1980 945247
 K3 (V)  KOPENHAGENBLAU 1982-1986 44610 944630
 K4  KOENIGSBLAU 1999-2000 44650 944700
 K5  DUNKELBLAU P. MET. 2C 1996-2000 54574 * 954574 * 
 K7 (V)  CERISE MET. 2C 1991-1993 951558 * 
 K7 (V)  SURFBLAU 1987-1989 44800 944800
 K7 (V)  SURFBLAU 1987-1989 44830
 K7X (V)  ISLANDGREY MET 2005-2012 54609 * 954609 * 
 K8 (V)  MARINEBLAU 1983-1998 944700
 L018 (V)  TORNADOROT 1983-2012 41400 941400
 L025 (V)  ALPINWEISS 1977-2000 45450 945450
 L041 (V)  SCHWARZ 1978-2012 46830 946860
 L041 (V)  SCHWARZ 1978-2012 946830
 L1 (V)  ARKTIKGRAU MET. 2C 1996-2003 55270 * 955300 * 
 L1 (V)  ARKTIKGRAU MET. 2C 1996-2003 955270 * 
 L1 (V)  ZERMATTSILBER MET. 2C 1982-1987 55420 *
 L10A  RALLYGELB 1973-1976 43750 943750
 L10N  BAHAMAGELB 1975-1976 43100 943100
 L114  ELFENBEIN 1988-2005 46280 946280
 L11A (V)  RIADGELB 1976-1980 43500
 L11H  SIERRAGELB 1970-1971 43150
 L12N  TELERENTGELB 1980-1985 43570 943570
 L12Z  MONZAGELB 1973-1974 43200
 L132  GINSTER YELLOW 1993-2008 43560 943560
 L13K (V)  SONNENGELB 1972-1975 43580 943570
 L13K (V)  SONNENGELB 1972-1975 943550
 L13R  POSTGELB 1972-1978 43570 943570
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 L15N  DAENISCH POSTGELB 1981-1983 43100 943100
 L15R  GELB 1975-1998 43800 943800
 L16M  TUNISGELB 1973-1974 43100 943100
 L18M  MOSKAUER POLIZEIGELB 1981-1981 43400 943400
 L19M  TAXIGELB 1981-1998 43270 943270
 L1F  AA YELLOW 2002-2005 43290
 L1T1  GELB 1989-1992 43900
 L1T3  WEINROT 1989-1992 41090
 L1T5  DUNKELBLAU P. MET. 2C 1996-2000 54574 * 954574 * 
 L1T6  GRUEN 1989-1992 44370
 L1T9 (V)  WEISS 1989-1992 45780 945780
 L1T9 (V)  WEISS 1989-1992 45790 945790
 L20A  MARINOGELB 1973-1980 43200
 L20B  LEUCHTORANGE 1971-1988 42700 942700
 L20E  SIGNALORANGE 1968-1972 42800
 L21E  BLUTORANGE 1969-1970 42250
 L21M  BLUTORANGE 1975-1998 42200
 L239 (V)  BLAU 1976-2000 44920 944930
 L23N (V)  TELERENTORANGE 1980-1985 42420 942420
 L24Q  ORANGE 1975-1998 42610
 L256 (V)  FEUERROT 1975-1999 941700
 L263  GELB 1975-1985 43260 943260
 L26Q  ORANGE 1975-1998 42420 942420
 L27N (V)  MANDARIN 1973-1974 42800
 L27N (V)  MANDARIN 1973-1974 42850
 L280 (V)  POLIZEIWEISS 1974-1986 45360 945360
 L282 (V)  LOTOSWEISS 1966-1968 946050
 L2T3 (V)  ROT 1989-2000 41450 941410
 L2T9  WEISS 1991-2000 45660 945660
 L3 (V)  COSMIC GREEN MET. 2C 1997-2000 953260 * 
 L3 (V)  ROT P. MET. 2C 1987-1990 51490 *
 L3 (V)  ROT P. MET. 2C 1987-1990 51550 * 951550 * 
 L3 (V)  ROT P. MET. 2C 1987-1990 51560 * 951560 * 
 L3  MONTEGOSCHWARZ MET. 2C 1982-1986 51020 * 951020 * 
 L30A (V)  KONINGSROT 1967-1981 41170
 L30A (V)  KONINGSROT 1967-1981 41250 941300
 L30B (V)  KAZANROT 1971-1973 941700
 L30C (V)  MALAGAROT 1974-1982 941200
 L30E  BAHIAROT 1969-1970 41470 941470
 L30K  VELOURSROT 1967-1968 41410 941410
 L30X (V)  FEUERROT 1981-1991 941700
 L31A (V)  SENEGALROT 1973-1976 941530
 L31B (V)  MARSROT 1975-1980 41820
 L31B (V)  MARSROT 1975-1980 41850 941850
 L31F (V)  IBERISCHROT 1970-1973 41360 941360
 L31F (V)  IBERISCHROT 1970-1973 41370 941370
 L31H (V)  CHIANTIROT 1970-1971 941200
 L31M  IBIZAROT 1973-1974 41730 941730
 L326 (V)  ANTHRAZITGRAU 1979-1999 46818 946824
 L32A (V)  BROKATROT 1976-1980 41030
 L32A (V)  BROKATROT 1976-1980 41050 941050
 L32K  PHOENIXROT 1972-1974 42400 942400
 L32M (V)  MADRA RED 1978-1983 41040 941000
 L36Q  ROT 1975-1998 41360 941360
 L39Q  WEINROT 1987-1995 41035 941035
 L3K3 (V)  ROT P. MET. 2C 1995-2000 51663 * 951663 * 
 L3K3 (V)  ROT P. MET. 2C 1995-2000 951494 * 
 L40A  ERIKAVIOLETT 1975-1995 45217
 L433  BLAU 1975-1995 44853 944853
 L456 (V)  RUBIN 1960-1966 941300
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 L458 (V)  DAYTONA ROT 1990-1998 41490 941530
 L47Q  SIGNALGRUEN 1979-1980 44400 944400
 L5 (V)  ALUSILBER MET. 2C 1995-2000 55080 * 955080 * 
 L5 (V)  ALUSILBER MET. 2C 1995-2000 955353 * 
 L5 (V)  BAHAMAGELB 1975-1976 43100 943100
 L5 (V)  SAPHIRBLAU MET. 2C 1982-1992 54730 * 954730 * 
 L5 (V)  SAPHIRBLAU MET. 2C 1982-1992 54980 * 954980 * 
 L50D  SAPHIRBLAU 1970-1972 44852 944852
 L50P  SIEMENS BLAU 1975-1995 944927
 L51C  MIAMIBLAU 1974-1980 45150 945150
 L51X  BLAU 1981-1981 44990
 L52H  CAPRIBLAU 1975-1985 44985 944985
 L52M (V)  SCHWARZBLAU 1976-1995 44625 944630
 L531  BLAU 1975-1985 44864 944864
 L534  STAHLBLAU/POLIZEIBLAU 1975-1999 44664 944664
 L53R  BLAU 1981-1990 44852 944852
 L550 (V)  SIGNALROT 1972-1985 941700
 L551  MIELEROT 1981-1984 41750 941750
 L567  ELFENBEIN 1979-1990 46280 946280
 L56Y  ANDORRABLAU 1977-1980 945247
 L580 (V)  POLIZEIWEISS 1980-1986 45350 945350
 L580 (V)  POLIZEIWEISS 1980-1986 45810 945810
 L581 (V)  WOLKENWEISS 1967-1968 945780
 L582  ARCONAWEISS 1967-1968 46200 946200
 L58Y (V)  REINWEISS 1976-1977 945400
 L591  ORANGE 1974-1975 42800
 L59P  TUERKISBLAU 1975-2001 944507
 L59Q  BLAU 1975-2001 45060 945060
 L6 (V)  BORDEAUX RED P. 2C 1988-1995 51440 * 951440 * 
 L6 (V)  BORDEAUX RED P. 2C 1988-1995 51451 * 951451 * 
 L6 (V)  AMAZONASBLAU MET. 2C 1982-1986 54595 * 954595 * 
 L61A  CLIFFGRUEN 1973-1976 44420 944420
 L61B  SUMATRAGRUEN 1971-1975 44519
 L61M  GRUEN 1981-1991 44380
 L62N  VAILLANTGRUEN 1988-1995 44505
 L62Z  OPALGRUEN 1971-1972 944394
 L63Y (V)  MANILAGRUEN 1976-1980 44100
 L64M  APFELGRUEN 1972-1974 44420 944420
 L64P  GRUEN 1975-1985 944415
 L650  GRANADAROT 1965-1968 41150
 L66Z  MINSKGRUEN/POLIZEIGRUEN 1974-1975 44470 944470
 L67H  GRUEN 1978-1985 944415
 L68Q (V)  DUNKELGRUEN 1975-1985 944520
 L69H  OPALGRUEN 1978-1985 944394
 L6T7  ANTHRAZIT MET. 1989-2000 51117 * 951117 * 
 L7 (V)  PANTHERO MET. 2C 1989-1993 51020 * 951020 * 
 L7 (V)  RACINGGRUEN 97 1996-2004 44547 944547
 L75Q  LICHTGRAU 1975-1976 45305
 L7T5  HELLBLAU MET. 2C 1989-1992 54925 * 954925 * 
 L7T7  DUNKELGRAU MET. 2C 1989-1992 51073 * 951073 * 
 L7T9 (V)  ANTHRAZIT MET. 2C 1990-2000 951029 * 
 L801 (V)  DIAMANTWEISS 1990-1993 45760 945660
 L80E  HELLELFENBEIN 1969-1971 45900 945900
 L81Q  BRAUN 1975-1985 41013
 L87Z (V)  MAROON 1973-1974 41020 941000
 L89P (V)  NOISETTE MET. 2C 1976-1977 951300 * 
 L8T7 (V)  SILBER MET. 2C 1989-2000 55270 * 955300 * 
 L8T7 (V)  SILBER MET. 2C 1989-2000 955270 * 
 L90A  POLARWEISS 1976-1977 46200 946200
 L90B  ALPINWEISS 1977-1979 45400 945400
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 L90D  PASTELLWEISS 1969-2000 46100 946100
 L90E (V)  ALPINWEISS 1977-2000 45450 945450
 L90G  SILVER MET. 2C 1981-1983 55250 * 955250 * 
 L90R  WEISS 1977-1985 45305
 L90Z  POLIZEIWEISS 1977-1986 45450 945450
 L91D (V)  KANSASBEIGE 1970-1973 946450
 L91Q  PAPYRUSWEISS 1976-1980 45810 945810
 L91Z (V)  ATLASWEISS 1972-1976 46000 946000
 L91Z (V)  ATLASWEISS 1972-1976 946110
 L93Z (V)  POLIZEIWEISS 1974-1975 45820 945750
 L93Z (V)  POLIZEIWEISS 1974-1975 45900 945900
 L94A  INARISILBER MET. 2C 1976-1982 52600 * 952600 * 
 L94A  INARISILBER MET. 2C 1976-1982 52650 * 952650 * 
 L94E  OAKGRUEN MET. 2C 1984-2000 53580 * 953580 * 
 L94F (V)  ANTHRAZIT MET. 2C 1979-1981 951100 * 
 L95B  TUERKIS MET. 2C 1972-1973 53694 * 953694 * 
 L95F  KUPFER MET. 2C 1976-1980 51950 *
 L96D (V)  SILBER MET. 2C 1971-1973 55270 * 955300 * 
 L96D (V)  SILBER MET. 2C 1971-1973 955270 * 
 L96M (V)  MARATHONBLAU MET. 2C 1972-1989 954950 * 
 L96Y  MALACHIT MET. 2C 1974-1975 53740 *
 L97A (V)  SILBER DIAMANT MET. 2C 1974-1991 55250 * 955250 * 
 L97A (V)  SILBER DIAMANT MET. 2C 1974-1991 55270 * 955300 * 
 L97A (V)  SILBER DIAMANT MET. 2C 1974-1991 955270 * 
 L97B (V)  ANCONA MET. 2C 1974-1980 954500 * 
 L97C (V)  ROT MET. 2C 1973-1974 951890 * 
 L97D  COLORADO MET. 2C 1971-1972 51650 *
 L97H  GOLD MET. 2C 1972-1975 52230 * 952250 * 
 L97Z  TUERKIS MET. 2C 1972-1973 53694 * 953694 * 
 L98D (V)  BRAUN MET. 2C 1971-1972 951300 * 
 L98E  PLATIN MET. 2C 1978-1980 55700 * 955700 * 
 L98F (V)  SCHWARZ MET. 2C 1976-1980 951140 * 
 L98G  PLATIN MET. 2C 1976-1980 51118 *
 L99A  SATURNGELB MET. 2C 1972-1973 52400 *
 L99E  QUARZ MET. 2C 1971-1972 55500 * 955500 * 
 L99Y  KOLIBRIGR?N MET. 2C 1977-1980 53547 * 953547 * 
 LA1A (V)  MANDARINORANGE 1978-1980 42850
 LA1N  NEVADABEIGE 1983-1987 46395
 LA1U  FUTURA YELLOW MET. 2C 1997-2002 952255 * 
 LA1W  STORMBEIGE MET . 2C 2001-2005 55650 * 955650 * 
 LA1Y (V)  CALAHARI BEIGE MET. 2C 1984-1990 955650 * 
 LA1Z  SAHARA MET. 2C 1989-1994 55375 *
 LA3A (V)  MARSROT '80 1979-1987 41750 941750
 LA3A (V)  MARSROT '80 1979-1987 41800 941800
 LA3D (V)  AVD ROT 1983-1990 41550 941530
 LA3D (V)  AVD ROT 1983-1990 41600 941600
 LA3E (V)  KIRSCHROT '88 1988-1990 41210
 LA3E (V)  KIRSCHROT '88 1988-1990 941300
 LA3G (V)  KLASSICROT 1990-1998 41180 941300
 LA3G (V)  KLASSICROT 1990-1998 941200
 LA3V  INDIANROT MET. 2C 1978-1981 51670 *
 LA3X  SUNSET RED MET 2003-2007 51556 * 951556 * 
 LA3Y (V)  SURINAM MET. 2C 1981-1984 51620 *
 LA3Y (V)  SURINAM MET. 2C 1981-1984 51650 *
 LA3Z (V)  ROT P. MET. 2C 1987-1990 51490 *
 LA3Z (V)  ROT P. MET. 2C 1987-1990 51550 * 951550 * 
 LA3Z (V)  ROT P. MET. 2C 1987-1990 51560 * 951560 * 
 LA5A  FLORIDABLAU 1978-1980 45152
 LA5B (V)  MARINEBLAU 1983-1998 944700
 LA5C  SURFBLAU 2C 1998-2010 44856 944856

www.farben-schuster.de Seite 9



 LA5E (V)  MARITIMBLAU 1990-2010 44660 944660
 LA5G  PERLBLAU 2C 1997-2010 44627 944627
 LA5M  MERCATOBLAU MET. 2C 1998-2006 53927 *
 LA5P  RAVENNABLAU 1989-1991 44840 944840
 LA5T (V)  MEDIUMBLAU MET. 2C 1989-1991 54680 * 954680 * 
 LA5U (V)  ROYALBLAU MET. 2C 1989-1993 53566 * 953566 * 
 LA5U (V)  ROYALBLAU MET. 2C 1989-1993 54588 * 954588 * 
 LA5U (V)  ROYALBLAU MET. 2C 1989-1993 53567 * 953567 * 
 LA5V  AZORENBLAU MET. 2C 1978-1980 54530 * 954530 * 
 LA5Y (V)  HELIOS BLAU MET. 2C 1979-1989 54595 * 954595 * 
 LA5Z (V)  STRATOSBLAU MET. 2C 1983-1990 54660 * 954660 * 
 LA5Z (V)  STRATOSBLAU MET. 2C 1983-1990 54675 * 954675 * 
 LA6P  COSMIC GREEN MET. 2C 1997-2000 953260 * 
 LA6U (V)  CAPRIGRUEN MET. 2C 1990-1993 53670 *
 LA6V (V)  IHASA GRUEN MET. 2C 1981-1989 53620 *
 LA6Y  TURKIS MET. 2C 1983-1985 53676 * 953676 * 
 LA6Z (V)  CALYPSO MET. 2C 1989-1992 52710 * 952710 * 
 LA7A  ASCOTGRAU 1980-1981 46425
 LA7T (V)  UNITED GREY MET 2007-2012 51125 * 951125 * 
 LA7U  PERLGRAU MET. 2C 1990-1994 51060 * 951060 * 
 LA7V (V)  POLARSILBER MET. 2C 1983-1989 55440 * 955440 * 
 LA7W (V)  REFLEX SILVER.M.2C 2000-2012 55265 * 955300 * 
 LA7Y (V)  ZINNGRAU MET. 2C 1983-1993 51084 * 951082 * 
 LA7Y (V)  ZINNGRAU MET. 2C 1983-1993 951081 * 
 LA7Z  PERLSILBER MET. 2C 1983-1985 55360 * 955360 * 
 LA8V (V)  QUARZGRAU MET. 2C 1983-1985 51165 * 951165 * 
 LA8Y  BRONZEGRAU MET. 2C 1983-1990 55520 *
 LA9A  SCHNEEWEISS 1989-1990 45360 945360
 LA9B  COOL WHITE 2C 1997-2005 45400 945400
 LA9V (V)  BRILLANTSCHWARZ MET. 2C 1989-1994 51020 * 951020 * 
 LB1A  SHELLGELB 1991-1999 43800 943800
 LB1V (V)  TERRABRAUN MET. 2C 1989-1990 951140 * 
 LB3V (V)  TIZIAN ROT MET. 2C 1983-1988 51590 * 951590 * 
 LB3V (V)  TIZIAN ROT MET. 2C 1983-1988 51660 *
 LB3Y  COLORADO RED P. 2C 1996-2007 51486 * 951486 * 
 LB5N (V)  INDIGOBLAU P.2C 1998-2012 54577 * 954577 * 
 LB5S  SILBERBLAU MET. 2000-2008 55000 * 955000 * 
 LB5T (V)  STAHLBLAU MET. 2C 1991-1994 54545 * 954545 * 
 LB5V  KOMETENBLAU MET. 2C 1982-1984 53980 * 953980 * 
 LB5Y  REGATTABLAU MET. 2C 1980-1982 53770 *
 LB6B  IRISCHGRUEN 1983-1987 44540 944540
 LB6C  ENGLISCHGRUEN 1993-1997 944545
 LB6E  AZURGRUEN 1990-1993 44508
 LB6G  RACINGGRUEN 97 1996-2004 44547 944547
 LB6P  SOFTGRUEN MET. 2C 1993-1997 952738 * 
 LB6S (V)  GRANITE GREEN MET 2004-2010 52558 *
 LB6U (V)  MINT MET. 2C 1991-1994 953715 * 
 LB6Y  OPALGRUN MET. 1984-1985 53604 *
 LB6Z  MONTANAGRUEN P. MET. 2C 1990-1994 53698 * 953698 * 
 LB7U (V)  TITANGRAU MET. 2C 1993-1994 951085 * 
 LB7V (V)  GRAPHIT MET. 2C 1984-1990 951029 * 
 LB7Z (V)  SATIN SILBER MET. 2C 1991-2004 955446 * 
 LB7Z (V)  SATIN SILBER MET. 2C 1991-2004 55434 * 955434 * 
 LB9A (V)  CANDY WEISS 1993-2012 945715
 LB9A (V)  CANDY WEISS 1993-2012 45300 945300
 LC3K  CANYONROT P.2C 1997-2003 51493 * 951493 * 
 LC3L (V)  HOT CHILI RED P. 2C 1994-1998 51530 *
 LC3L (V)  HOT CHILI RED P. 2C 1994-1998 951488 * 
 LC3T (V)  RED P. 2C 1991-1998 51480 * 951480 * 
 LC3T (V)  RED P. 2C 1991-1998 51520 *
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 LC3U (V)  DARK BURGUNDY P. MET. 2C 1989-2000 51195 * 951195 * 
 LC3Y (V)  BORDEAUX RED P.2C 1988-1995 51440 * 951440 * 
 LC3Y (V)  BORDEAUX RED P.2C 1988-1995 51451 * 951451 * 
 LC3Z (V)  TERRACOTTA P. 2C 1990-1992 51485 * 951485 * 
 LC4T  TWILIGHT VIOLET P. 2C 1993-1997 54592 * 954614 * 
 LC4V (V)  DARK VIOLETT P. 2C 1990-1994 953998 * 
 LC5F (V)  BLUE GRAPHITE PEARL 2002-2012 54605 *
 LC5L (V)  MYSTICBLAU P. 2C 1994-2003 54579 * 954579 * 
 LC5N (V)  CLASSICBLAU P. 2C 1991-1993 54567 * 954565 * 
 LC5P  DUSTY MAUVE P. 2C 1991-1994 51192 * 951192 * 
 LC5V (V)  MIDNIGHT BLUE P. MET. 2C 1987-1990 54585 * 954585 * 
 LC6N (V)  ROYALGRUEN P. MET. 2C 1996-1999 53554 * 953554 * 
 LC6N (V)  ROYALGRUEN P. MET. 2C 1996-1999 53557 *
 LC6P (V)  DRAGON GREEN P. 2C 1993-1998 53607 * 953598 * 
 LC6U  CLASSICGR?N PERLEFF. 1991-1998 53569 * 953569 * 
 LC6V  PERLCOLOR GRUEN P. 2C 1987-1994 53688 * 953688 * 
 LC7V  BLUE ANTHRAZIT P. 2C 1997-2010 54608 * 954608 * 
 LC9X  DEEP BLACK PEARL 2004-2012 51021 * 951021 * 
 LC9Z  BLACK MAGIC P. 2C 1994-2012 51010 * 951010 * 
 LD1B  YELLOW 2C 1995-2007 943960
 LD3A (V)  MARONROT 1987-1990 41020 941000
 LD3V (V)  SIENAROT MET. 2C 1982-1984 51650 *
 LD5B (V)  SURFBLAU 1987-1989 44800 944800
 LD5B (V)  SURFBLAU 1987-1989 44830
 LD5Q (V)  SHADOW BLUE MET 2002-2012 54573 *
 LD5T (V)  STARBLAU MET. 2C 1988-1990 54550 * 954550 * 
 LD5Z (V)  DUNKELBLAU MET. 2C 1986-1989 954595 * 
 LD6A  TIEFSEEGRUEN 1987-1990 44570
 LD6D  PISTAZIE 1994-2000 944371
 LD6P (V)  FASHIONGRUEN MET. 2C 1995-1997 53510 * 953510 * 
 LD6U  DUNKELGRUEN MET. 2C 1987-1990 53640 * 953640 * 
 LD6V (V)  ONYX MET. 2C 1979-1981 53650 * 953642 * 
 LD6Y (V)  TOPASGRUEN MET. 2C 1982-1988 52780 *
 LD7R (V)  PEPPER GREY MET 2009-2012 51079 * 951079 * 
 LD7V  SILBERGRAU MET . 2C 1986-1987 55140 * 955140 * 
 LD7W (V)  URBANGREY MET.2C 1999-2007 51043 * 954043 * 
 LD7X (V)  PLATINUMGREY MET.2C 2001-2012 51064 * 951064 * 
 LD7Z (V)  SALTLAKEGREY MET.2C 2002-2010 51038 * 951038 * 
 LE1M  MEXICOBEIGE 1978-1981 46510
 LE1U (V)  LIGHT AUBURN MET. 2C 1986-1986 955800 * 
 LE3A (V)  TABASCOROT 1979-1981 941650
 LE3P  RED P. MET. 2C 1987-1988 951488 * 
 LE3T  TITIANROT MET. 2C 1986-1988 51500 * 951500 * 
 LE5U  FROSTBLAU MET. 2C 1983-1985 54900 *
 LE6U (V)  SLATEBLAU MET. 2C 1979-1983 953630 * 
 LE7L  ATLAS GRAY MET. 2C 1988-1988 51030 * 951030 * 
 LE7N (V)  SILBER MET. 2C 1986-1987 55265 * 955300 * 
 LE7N (V)  SILBER MET. 2C 1986-1986 955250 * 
 LE7P (V)  MED. TW. GREY MET 1986-1987 51003 * 951003 * 
 LE7Y (V)  DIAMONDSILVER MET. 2C 1980-1991 55270 * 955300 * 
 LE7Y (V)  DIAMONDSILVER MET. 2C 1980-1991 955270 * 
 LE7Z (V)  CENTURIONGRAU MET. 2C 1984-1984 51125 * 951125 * 
 LE7Z (V)  CENTURIONGRAU MET. 2C 1984-1984 951030 * 
 LE9C (V)  CASHMEREWEISS 1979-1985 46050 946050
 LE9C (V)  CASHMEREWEISS 1979-1985 46120 946120
 LF5C  KOENIGSBLAU 1999-2000 44650 944700
 LF5D  ARTICBLAU 1999-2000 44866 944866
 LF5Z (V)  SKYBLUE MET . 2C 1995-1999 53985 * 953985 * 
 LF6B  ATLANTIKGRUEN 1999-2000 44504
 LG3C  SAMTROT 1984-1987 41650 941650
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 LG3E (V)  FLASH RED 1994-2000 41630 941600
 LG3K (V)  ROJO VERONA MEXICO 1996-2000 941400
 LG3L (V)  RED 1997-2005 941470
 LG5A  CAMEO BLUE 2C 1999-2003 945190
 LG5Q  CATALINA BLUE MET. 2C 1996-2000 53987 * 953987 * 
 LG5R (V)  WINDSOR BLUE MET. 2C 1996-2000 54567 * 954565 * 
 LG5T  BATIK BLUE MET. 2C 1997-2003 54560 * 954560 * 
 LG6R  MULLBERRY MET. 2C 1995-2000 51455 * 951455 * 
 LG7N (V)  BRIGHT SURFING GREEN MET. 2C 1995-2000 953410 * 
 LG7R (V)  FLASH RED 1995-2000 41630 941600
 LG7X  SUEDE SILVER P. 2C 1995-2000 55454 * 955454 * 
 LG7Z (V)  ZINKGRAU MET. 2C 1986-1987 51130 * 951082 * 
 LG9R  SILVER ARROW MET. 2C 1997-2005 55217 * 955217 * 
 LH1E  GOTTLIEBGELB 1980-1981 43270 943270
 LH1H  GELB 1980-1981 43400 943400
 LH1K (V)  VERKEHRSGELB 1988-2000 43570 943570
 LH1K (V)  VERKEHRSGELB 1988-2000 43580 943570
 LH2B  GELBORANGE 1980-1981 42850
 LH3B  ORIENTROT 1979-1980 41650 941650
 LH3C  ORIENTROT 1992-1999 41650 941650
 LH3D (V)  MARSALAROT 1982-1993 41100 941100
 LH3D (V)  MARSALAROT 1982-1993 41300 941300
 LH3G  ENGLISH POSTROT 1985-1987 41510 941510
 LH3L  ROUGE 1989-1999 941880
 LH3N  ROT 1990-1999 41750 941750
 LH3P  OCHSENBLUTROT 1983-1985 41320
 LH5A  GRACHTENBLAU 1979-1980 44869 944869
 LH5G  MEDIUMBLAU 1979-1999 45240
 LH5H (V)  CORNATBLAU 1979-1980 44920 944930
 LH5H (V)  CORNATBLAU 1979-1980 44940
 LH5N (V)  AUSTRALIENBLAU 1979-1984 44861 944861
 LH5P  MAN BLAU 1980-1981 45025
 LH5T (V)  KURILENBLAU 1981-1984 44650 944700
 LH5U  TAUBENGRAU MET. 2C 1983-1995 54745 *
 LH5Y (V)  RAUCHBLAU MET. 2C 1990-1995 954930 * 
 LH5Z (V)  ATLANTISBLAU MET. 2C 1990-1995 54598 * 954598 * 
 LH6D  SCHWEIZERTUERKIS 1979-1980 44504
 LH7V (V)  WOLFRAMGRAU MET. 2C 1983-1989 51068 * 953630 * 
 LH7Z  MOUNTAINGRAU MET. 2C 1991-1995 51079 * 951079 * 
 LH9A (V)  DELFTWEISS 1979-1980 945750
 LH9B (V)  AUSTRALIENWEISS 1979-1981 45350 945350
 LH9B (V)  AUSTRALIENWEISS 1979-1981 45745 945745
 LH9E  VERKEHRSWEISS 1989-1999 45710 945710
 LH9H  ARKTISWEISS 1989-1999 45320 945320
 LH9K  BP WEISS 1992-1999 45335
 LJ1B (V)  RAPSGELB 1996-2006 943220
 LJ5A (V)  DUNKELBLAU 1995-1999 944600
 LJ5B  EISBLAU 2C 1995-2004 945247
 LK1B (V)  NUGGETGELB 1989-1991 43850
 LK1B (V)  NUGGETGELB 1989-1991 943860
 LK3A (V)  ROJO PAPRICA 2005-2007 41300 941300
 LK3A (V)  PAPRIKA RED 1987-2010 41210
 LK3A (V)  PAPRIKA RED 1987-2010 941300
 LK3B (V)  RUBINROT 1990-1993 41025 941050
 LK3E  ST. JAMES RED 2003-2006 41550 941530
 LK5U (V)  ARKTISBLAU MET. 2C 1985-1987 55080 * 955080 * 
 LK5U (V)  ARKTISBLAU MET. 2C 1985-1987 955050 * 
 LK5V  CIRRUS MET. 2C 1980-1984 53630 * 953630 * 
 LK5Y  COSMOS MET. 2C 1980-1982 54930 * 954930 * 
 LK5Z (V)  HELLBLAU MET. 2C 1980-1981 954930 * 
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 LK5Z (V)  HELLBLAU MET. 2C 1980-1981 955050 * 
 LK6N  OCEANIC MET. 2C 1990-1992 53680 *
 LK6P  MANGROVENGRUEN MET. 2C 1990-1992 53560 * 953560 * 
 LK6Q  SPRUCE MET 2002-2005 53572 * 953572 * 
 LK7X  ISLANDGREY MET 2005-2012 54609 * 954609 * 
 LL1C  SPANISCHGELB 1991-1995 43220 943220
 LL5C  MITTELBLAU 1992-1995 45000 945000
 LL5D (V)  ARALBLAU 1985-1987 945100
 LL5M (V)  INDIENBLAU 91 1990-2012 44840 944840
 LL5M (V)  INDIENBLAU 91 1990-2012 44852 944852
 LL5P  BLAU 94 1994-1999 44867 944867
 LL5T  DUNKELBLAU 1995-1999 44660 944660
 LL5Z  ISLANDBLAU MET.2C 1996-2000 953989 * 
 LL6C  HEATHGRUEN 1994-1996 44505
 LL6N  JAVAGRUEN '91 1991-2001 44501 944501
 LL6P  SPANISCHGRUEN 1991-1996 944410
 LL6T  FRIESENGRUEN 2C 1996-2012 44395 944395
 LL6V (V)  GRUEN MET. 2C 1987-1994 953573 * 
 LL6Y  EVERGREEN P. 2C 1995-1999 953576 * 
 LL7B  BLAUGRAU 1985-1987 46807
 LL7D  POLARGRAU '91 1990-1995 46801
 LL7V (V)  GRAU MET. 2C 1993-1999 951040 * 
 LM1M  ALABASTER 1982-1986 45880 945880
 LM1U  LEINEN MET. 2C 1988-1990 55550 *
 LM1V  HELLBRONCE MET. 2C 1982-1984 55700 * 955700 * 
 LM3A (V)  INDISCHROT 1979-1987 41630 941600
 LM3V  RUBINROT MET. 2C 1982-1985 51470 *
 LM3Y (V)  GRANATROT MET. 2C 1984-1985 951500 * 
 LM5N  COBALTBLAU MET. 2C 1990-1993 953989 * 
 LM6V  MOOSGRUEN MET. 2C 1980-1985 53560 * 953560 * 
 LM7V (V)  ZINN MET. 2C 1981-1984 55330 * 955330 * 
 LM7Y  POLARSILBER MET. 2C 1994-1999 55080 * 955080 * 
 LM8U  PLATIN MET. 2C 1980-1985 55460 *
 LM9Y  SCHWARZ MET. 2C 1979-1985 51029 * 951029 * 
 LN1B  GELB 1989-1999 43280
 LN1C (V)  VERKEHRSGELB 1989-1999 43560 943560
 LN1D (V)  BAMBUSGELB 1989-1999 43260 943260
 LN1D (V)  BAMBUSGELB 1989-1999 943550
 LN1E  GELB 1989-1999 43280
 LN1L  GELB 1989-1999 43570 943570
 LN1P  DAENISCH POSTGELB 91 1991-1999 43150
 LN3A  VALELUNGAROT 1992-1999 41530 941530
 LN5V  PASADENABLAU MET. 2C 1991-1993 54510 *
 LN5Y (V)  WINDSORBLAU P. MET. 2C 1991-2003 54567 * 954565 * 
 LN6V (V)  JADEGRUEN MET. 2C 1983-1989 52560 * 952560 * 
 LN6Y  BERMUDAGRUEN MET. 2C 1984-1985 53670 *
 LN7P  SILBERGRAU MET. 2C 1993-2000 51085 * 951085 * 
 LO7Q (V)  HELLELFENBEIN (TAXI) 1972-2000 946258
 LP1A (V)  HOLLANDGELB (ANWB) 1982-1999 43260 943260
 LP1A (V)  HOLLANDGELB (ANWB) 1982-1999 943565
 LP1B (V)  LUFTVERKEHRSGELB 1981-1984 943550
 LP1K (V)  GELB 1989-1999 43560 943560
 LP1K (V)  GELB 1989-1999 943550
 LP1V  SILBERDISTEL MET. 2C 1980-1984 52450 *
 LP2A  ORANGE 1989-1999 42200
 LP3A  ROT 1989-1999 41370 941370
 LP3G (V)  FLASH RED 1991-2012 41550 941530
 LP3G (V)  FLASH RED 1991-2012 41630 941600
 LP3H  MARSROT 90 1992-1999 41640 941640
 LP3V  COLORADO MET. 2C 1981-1984 51500 * 951500 * 
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 LP5E (V)  GOLFBLAU 1987-1999 44866 944866
 LP5E (V)  GOLFBLAU 1987-1999 44870
 LP5G (V)  ENZIANBLAU 1988-1999 44920 944930
 LP5K (V)  LIMOGEBLAU 1989-1992 44860 944852
 LP5P  COLINBLAU P. MET. 2C 1992-1993 53985 * 953985 * 
 LP5T  BLAUSCHWARZ MET. 2C 1990-1992 51025 * 951025 * 
 LP5U  BRIGHTBLAU P. MET. 2C 1989-1993 53990 * 953990 * 
 LP6E  RIEDGRUEN 1983-1985 44200
 LP6H  GOLFGRUEN 1985-1999 944371
 LP6K  CLIFFGRUEN '89 1989-1995 44420 944420
 LP6L  SUMATRAGRUEN 1989-1995 44519
 LP6M  KARIBICGRUEN 1990-2001 44518 944518
 LP7V (V)  ATLASGRAU MET. 2C 1981-1990 51030 * 951030 * 
 LP7Y (V)  FLASH SILBER MET. 2C 1984-1991 55410 *
 LP7Y (V)  FLASH SILBER MET. 2C 1984-1991 955380 * 
 LP8B  SEPIABRAUN 1980-1982 42915
 LP9V  SCHWARZ MET. 2C 1979-1991 51029 * 951029 * 
 LR5V  FJORD BLUE P. MET. 2C 1994-2000 53997 *
 LR7K  BERYIUMGRAU MET 2007-2012 51064 * 951064 * 
 LR7P (V)  ATACAMAGRAU MET 2006-2010 51079 * 951079 * 
 LR7S  EMPIREGREEN MET.2C 2001-2004 51029 * 951029 * 
 LR9V (V)  TARANTELLASCHWARZ.P.2C 2001-2009 51020 * 951020 * 
 LS6T  YUCAGRUEN P. MET. 2C 1996-2003 53607 * 953598 * 
 LS7N (V)  ARKTIKGRAU MET. 2C 1996-2003 55270 * 955300 * 
 LS7N (V)  ARKTIKGRAU MET. 2C 1996-2003 955270 * 
 LS7P  MARENGOGRAU MET. 2C 1996-2000 51063 * 951063 * 
 LT1C  INKAGELB 1991-1995 943310
 LT5A  AMAZONASBLAU 1981-1984 44930 944930
 LT6A  ESCORIALGRUEN 1982-1991 44390
 LT7B  ANTHRAZIT MET. 1988-1999 51029 * 951029 * 
 LU1A  SHANGHAIGELB 1995-2000 943330
 LU3A (V)  DAYTONAROT 1995-2000 41550 941530
 LU5A (V)  BAHAMABLAU 1995-2000 944985
 LU9A  STARWEISS 1995-2000 45745 945745
 LV5U  DARKTECHNOBLAU MET . 2C 2000-2001 53990 * 953990 * 
 LV5W  DARKNEBIOBLAU MET . 2C 2000-2001 54650 *
 LV5Y  HELIOSBLAU MET. 2C 1980-1985 54598 * 954598 * 
 LV6Z  JADEGRUEN MET. 2C 1983-1987 52555 *
 LV7B  DARKREFLEXSILBER M 2004-2005 51065 * 951065 * 
 LV7D  ANTHRAZIT SATIN. MET. 2C 1991-2008 51071 * 951071 * 
 LV7M  ZERMATTSILBER MET. 2C 1984-1985 955230 * 
 LV7N  WOLKENGRAU MET. 2C 1983-1990 51075 *
 LV7U (V)  DOLOMITGRAU MET. 2C 1981-1984 51070 * 951029 * 
 LV7Y  DIAMANT DKL . MET . 2C 1979-2002 51086 * 951086 * 
 LW3A  CONCEPTROT 2C 1998-2000 41720 941720
 LX7W  COOL SILVER MET 2010-2012 55310 * 955310 * 
 LY1B (V)  BRILLIANTGELB 1994-2004 944000
 LY1C (V)  IMOLAGELB 2C 1994-2012 943550
 LY1M  BAHIABEIGE 1982-1983 46520
 LY1N  SANTOSBEIGE 1987-1990 46510
 LY1N  SANTOSBEIGE 1987-1990 46650 946650
 LY1U  MAYAGELB MET. 2C 1996-2004 52230 * 952250 * 
 LY1V  GOBI MET. 2C 1981-1985 55470 * 955470 * 
 LY1Y  MANDELBEIGE P. MET. 2C 1986-1989 55730 *
 LY1Z  BAMBUS MET. 2C 1988-1997 55650 * 955650 * 
 LY2C (V)  MANDARIN (VORLACK) 2C 1996-2001 42300
 LY3B  VENUSROT 1979-1985 42100
 LY3C  AMULETTROT 2C 1998-2004 41310 941310
 LY3D (V)  TORNADO RED 1983-2012 41400 941400
 LY3E (V)  MALVENROT 1986-1987 41180 941300
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 LY3E (V)  MALVENROT 1986-1987 41300 941300
 LY3H (V)  LASER RED 1990-2003 41635
 LY3H (V)  LASER RED 1990-2003 41630 941600
 LY3V (V)  MARASCHINOROT MET. 2C 1986-1987 51470 *
 LY3Y (V)  CERISE MET. 2C 1991-1993 951558 * 
 LY4Z (V)  FLAMINGO MET. 2C 1986-1988 955600 * 
 LY5B (V)  KOPENHAGENBLAU 1982-1986 44610 944630
 LY5D (V)  AZURITBLAU 1986-1995 944600
 LY5K  BRILLIANTBLAU 2C 1990-2004 944600
 LY5L (V)  SAMTBLAU 1994-1998 944600
 LY5M  KORNBLUME 2C 1996-2000 44881 944881
 LY5N  TURMALIN MET. 2C 1997-2004 53663 *
 LY5U  GLETSCHER MET. 2C 1988-1990 55060 *
 LY5V  SAPHIRBLAU MET. 2C 1982-1992 54730 * 954730 * 
 LY5V  SAPHIRBLAU MET. 2C 1982-1992 54980 * 954980 * 
 LY5Y (V)  AMAZONASBLAU MET. 2C 1982-1986 54595 * 954595 * 
 LY5Z (V)  NAUTIK MET. 2C 1986-1989 54595 * 954595 * 
 LY6K  PARADIESGRUEN MET. 2C 1996-1999 953502 * 
 LY6P  RAGUSA P. MET. 2C 1991-1999 53564 * 953564 * 
 LY6Q  FARNGRUEN MET. 2C 1998-2002 953643 * 
 LY6U  PAPYRUS MET. 2C 1988-1998 55530 * 955530 * 
 LY6Y (V)  NILGRUEN MET. 2C 1986-1988 953573 * 
 LY7B  PASTELLGRAU 1979-1986 46802
 LY7K (V)  MINERALGRAU P MET. 1996-2002 51003 * 951003 * 
 LY7L  ACHATGRAU P. MET. 2C 1995-2002 51078 * 951078 * 
 LY7M (V)  ALUSILBER MET. 2C 1995-2000 55080 * 955080 * 
 LY7M (V)  ALUSILBER MET. 2C 1995-2000 955353 * 
 LY7P (V)  TITAN P. MET. 2C 1989-2000 951085 * 
 LY7T (V)  KRISTALLSILBER MET. 2C 1989-1998 55250 * 955250 * 
 LY7T (V)  KRISTALLSILBER MET. 2C 1989-1998 55270 * 955300 * 
 LY7T (V)  KRISTALLSILBER MET. 2C 1989-1998 55280 * 955280 * 
 LY7T (V)  KRISTALLSILBER MET. 2C 1989-1998 955270 * 
 LY7U  STEINGRAU MET. 2C 1984-1987 51086 * 951086 * 
 LY7V  DOLOMITGRAU MET. 2C 1978-1983 51050 * 951050 * 
 LY7W (V)  SILBERSEE MET. 2C 1998-2005 55265 * 955300 * 
 LY7W (V)  SILBERSEE MET. 2C 1998-2005 955355 * 
 LY7Y (V)  ZERMATTSILBER MET. 2C 1982-1987 55420 *
 LY7Z (V)  METEOR MET. 2C 1980-1985 51082 * 951082 * 
 LY7Z (V)  METEOR MET. 2C 1980-1985 51130 * 951082 * 
 LY8W  JAZZBRAUN MET . 2C 1999-2002 51260 *
 LY9B (V)  BRILLIANT BLACK 2C 1987-2006 46830 946860
 LY9B (V)  BRILLIANT BLACK 2C 1987-2006 946830
 LY9E (V)  CLASSICWEISS 1990-1993 45820 945750
 LY9G  CASABLANCAWEISS 1994-2004 45745 945745
 LY9V  MONTEGOSCHWARZ MET. 2C 1982-1986 51020 * 951020 * 
 LY9Y  SATINSCHWARZ MET. 2C 1986-1988 51020 * 951020 * 
 LY9Z (V)  PANTHERO MET. 2C 1989-1993 51020 * 951020 * 
 LZ1T  CASHMERE P. 2C 1993-2002 51098 *
 LZ3A (V)  MITTELROT 1980-1984 941300
 LZ3B (V)  DUNKELROT 1983-1987 941200
 LZ3L (V)  HIBISKUSROT P.2C 1997-2002 51483 * 951483 * 
 LZ3L (V)  HIBISKUSROT P.2C 1997-2002 51535 * 951535 * 
 LZ3T  ZYCLAM P. 2C 1989-1992 51478 * 951478 * 
 LZ4V  AMETHYSTGRAU P. 2C 1990-2002 951194 * 
 LZ4Y  CASSIS P. 2C 1991-2000 51455 * 951455 * 
 LZ5L  MINGBLAU P. 2C 1995-2004 54575 *
 LZ5P (V)  DISTEL P. 2C 1990-1994 954600 * 
 LZ5T (V)  PERLEFFEKT BLAU P.2C 1988-2000 54593 * 954593 * 
 LZ5U  INDIGO P. 2C 1988-1995 54585 * 954585 * 
 LZ5X  ENZIANBLAU P.2C 1999-2002 54533 * 954533 * 
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 LZ5Y (V)  DUNKELBLAU MET. 2C 1982-1988 951000 * 
 LZ6K  ORINOCCOGRUEN P. 2C 1996-2000 53609 *
 LZ6L  CACTUS GREEN P. 2C 1996-2002 53600 * 953600 * 
 LZ6M  AMAZONASGRUEN P. MET. 2C 1994-1998 953565 * 
 LZ6N  CRICKETGRUEN P. 2C 1993-2000 53410 * 953410 * 
 LZ6T  POMEROLGRUEN MET. 2C 1994-1999 53564 * 953564 * 
 LZ6U (V)  SMARAGD P. 2C 1990-1999 953574 * 
 LZ6Z  DUNKELSCHILF MET. 2C 1983-1984 953642 * 
 LZ7N  GRAU P. MET. 2C 1989-1998 51032 * 951032 * 
 LZ7T  MITTELGRAU MET. 2C 1985-1991 51125 * 951125 * 
 LZ7U (V)  GRAU MET. 2C 1983-1984 51088 * 951140 * 
 LZ7U (V)  GRAU MET. 2C 1983-1984 51140 * 951140 * 
 LZ7V (V)  GRAU MET. 2C 1980-1984 954730 * 
 LZ8N (V)  ANDORRAROT P.2C 1997-2002 951478 * 
 LZ8P  SAMBABRAUN P. 2C 1996-2002 51198 * 951198 * 
 LZ9U (V)  VULKANSCHWARZ P. 2C 1993-2000 51025 * 951025 * 
 LZ9U (V)  VULKANSCHWARZ P. 2C 1993-2000 51070 * 951029 * 
 LZ9V (V)  RABENSCHWARZ MET 1998-2004 51055 * 951055 * 
 LZ9W (V)  EBONYSCHWARZ.P.2C 1998-2005 51024 * 951024 * 
 M1 (V)  ALPINWEISS 1977-1979 45400 945400
 M1 (V)  DAYTONAROT 1995-2000 41550 941530
 M2  KARIBICGRUEN 1990-2001 44518 944518
 M4 (V)  MANILAGRUEN 1976-1980 44100
 M4 (V)  AZURGRUEN 1990-1993 44508
 M5  PISTAZIE 1994-2000 944371
 M6 (V)  SMARAGD P. 2C 1990-1999 953574 * 
 M7 (V)  BRIGHT SURFING GREEN MET. 2C 1995-2000 953410 * 
 M8  IRISCHGRUEN 1983-1987 44540 944540
 M9  GRUEN 1989-1992 44370
 N1  ESCORIALGRUEN 1982-1991 44390
 N3  AMAZONASGRUEN P. MET. 2C 1994-1998 953565 * 
 N4 (V)  ROYAL GREEN P. MET. 2C 1996-1999 53554 * 953554 * 
 N4 (V)  ROYAL GREEN P. MET. 2C 1996-1999 53557 *
 N5 (V)  MINT MET. 2C 1991-1994 953715 * 
 N7  CLIFFGRUEN 1973-1976 44420 944420
 N8  TIEFSEEGRUEN 1987-1990 44570
 P1 (V)  ALPINWEISS 1977-2000 45450 945450
 P2 (V)  RED 1997-2005 941470
 P3 (V)  CASHMEREWEISS 1979-1985 46050 946050
 P3 (V)  CASHMEREWEISS 1979-1985 46120 946120
 P3 (V)  MONTANAGRUEN P. MET. 2C 1990-1994 53698 * 953698 * 
 P4 (V)  SILVER ARROW MET. 2C 1997-2005 55217 * 955217 * 
 P4 (V)  MANILAGRUEN 1976-1980 44100
 P7 (V)  WEISS 1989-1992 45780 945780
 P7 (V)  WEISS 1989-1992 45790 945790
 P8 (V)  ALPINWEISS 1977-2000 45450 945450
 P9 (V)  HELLELFENBEIN (TAXI) 1972-2000 946258
 Q1 (V)  WEISS 1991-2000 45660 945660
 Q1  SATINSCHWARZ MET. 2C 1986-1988 51020 * 951020 * 
 Q2 (V)  NAUTIK MET. 2C 1986-1989 54595 * 954595 * 
 Q3 (V)  FLAMINGO MET. 2C 1986-1988 955600 * 
 Q3  MAYAGELB MET. 2C 1996-2004 52230 * 952250 * 
 Q4 (V)  MARASCHINOROT MET. 2C 1986-1987 51470 *
 Q5 (V)  MINGBLAU P. 2C 1995-2004 54575 *
 Q5 (V)  CAPRIGRUEN MET. 2C 1990-1993 53670 *
 Q5 (V)  MANDELBEIGE P. MET. 2C 1986-1989 55730 *
 Q6 (V)  ROT P. MET. 2C 1995-2000 51663 * 951663 * 
 Q6 (V)  ROT P. MET. 2C 1995-2000 951494 * 
 Q7 (V)  NILGRUEN MET. 2C 1986-1988 953573 * 
 Q7 (V)  COLORADO RED P. 2C 1996-2007 51486 * 951486 * 
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 Q8 (V)  SAMTBLAU 1994-1998 944600
 Q9  FUTURA YELLOW MET. 2C 1997-2002 952255 * 
 R1 (V)  PASTELLWEISS 1969-2000 46100 946100
 R1 (V)  YUCAGRUEN P. MET. 2C 1996-2003 53607 * 953598 * 
 R114  ELFENBEIN 1999-2005 46280 946280
 R115  HELLELFENBEIN 1999-2006 46250 946250
 R132  GINSTER YELLOW 1993-2008 43560 943560
 R2 (V)  DARK BURGUNDY P. MET. 2C 1989-2000 51195 * 951195 * 
 R2 (V)  KOMETENBLAU MET. 2C 1982-1984 53980 * 953980 * 
 R200  GELBORANGE 1999-2000 42800
 R211  TIEFORANGE 1991-2000 942760
 R3 (V)  ATLASWEISS 1972-1976 46000 946000
 R3 (V)  ATLASWEISS 1972-1976 946110
 R300 (V)  FEUERROT 1991-2004 941700
 R302 (V)  KARMINROT 1996-2000 41500 941530
 R303  RUBINROT 1999-2000 41350 941350
 R305  WEINROT 1999-2000 41035 941035
 R4 (V)  ATLASGRAU MET. 2C 1981-1990 51030 * 951030 * 
 R405  BLAUVIOLETT 1999-2000 45215
 R5 (V)  POLARWEISS 1976-1977 46200 946200
 R5  CRICKETGRUEN P. 2C 1993-2000 53410 * 953410 * 
 R502  ULTRAMARINBLAU 1999-2004 44864 944864
 R505  SIGNALBLAU 1996-2000 44930 944930
 R510  ENZIAN BLAU 2004-2005 44920 944930
 R513  COBALTBLAU 1999-2000 44852 944852
 R515  HIMMELBLAU 1998-2005 45060 945060
 R521  WASSERBLAU 1999-2000 44506 944374
 R5W  LUNE BLUA 2001-2011 54591 * 954591 * 
 R6 (V)  PERLCOLOR GRUEN P. 2C 1987-1994 53688 * 953688 * 
 R6  HELLBRONCE MET. 2C 1982-1984 55700 * 955700 * 
 R6  CAMPANELLA WHITE 2001-2012 45800 945800
 R602  LAUBGRUEN 1999-2000 44380
 R609  TANNENGRUEN 1999-2000 44552 944552
 R629  MINZGRUEN 1999-2005 44470 944470
 R736  PLATINGRAU 1995-2000 46427
 R7K  BERYLIUMBLAU MET 2007-2012 51064 * 951064 * 
 R7P (V)  ATACAMAGRAU MET 2006-2010 51079 * 951079 * 
 R8 (V)  BRILLANTSCHWARZ MET. 2C 1989-1994 51020 * 951020 * 
 R901  CREMEWEISS 1997-2000 45860 945860
 R902 (V)  ARCTIC WHITE 1991-2011 945780
 R902 (V)  GRAUWEISS 1991-2011 45450 945450
 R910  REINWEISS 1999-2004 45810 945810
 R916 (V)  VERKEHRSWEISS 1997-2000 45730 945710
 R916 (V)  VERKEHRSWEISS 1997- 945730
 R9A  CAMPANELLA WHITE 2001-2012 45800 945800
 S2 (V)  DUNKELGRAU MET. 2C 1989-1992 51073 * 951073 * 
 S2 (V)  BLACK MAGIC P. 2C 1994-2012 51010 * 951010 * 
 S3 (V)  SILBER MET. 2C 1989-2000 55270 * 955300 * 
 S3 (V)  SILBER MET. 2C 1989- 955270 * 
 S4 (V)  HELLBLAU MET. 2C 1989-1992 54925 * 954925 * 
 S5  LUNA BLEU 2001-2012 54591 * 954591 * 
 S6  ZYCLAM P. 2C 1989-1992 51478 * 951478 * 
 S9 (V)  ANTHRAZIT MET. 2C 1990-2000 951029 * 
 T1 (V)  DUSTY MAUVE P. 2C 1991-1994 51192 * 951192 * 
 T4 (V)  MAROON 1973-1974 41020 941000
 T7 (V)  ARCTIC WHITE 1991-2011 945780
 U1 (V)  GLETSCHER MET. 2C 1988-1990 55060 *
 U1 (V)  PLATIN MET. 2C 1980-1985 55460 *
 U2  BAMBUS MET. 2C 1988-1997 55650 * 955650 * 
 U3  PAPYRUS MET. 2C 1988-1998 55530 * 955530 * 
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 U5 (V)  BRONZEGRAU MET. 2C 1983-1990 55520 *
 U5 (V)  QUARZGRAU MET. 2C 1983-1985 51165 * 951165 * 
 U6 (V)  TURKIS MET. 2C 1983-1985 53676 * 953676 * 
 U7 (V)  TERRACOTTA P. 2C 1990-1992 51485 * 951485 * 
 U8 (V)  COSMOS MET. 2C 1980-1990 54930 * 954930 * 
 U8  STEINGRAU MET. 2C 1984-1987 51086 * 951086 * 
 U9 (V)  ZINNGRAU MET. 2C 1983-1993 51084 * 951082 * 
 U9 (V)  ZINNGRAU MET. 2C 1983-1993 951081 * 
 V1  PAPYRUS MET . 2C 1988-1998 55530 * 955530 * 
 V2  ELFENBEIN 1988-2005 46280 946280
 V6 (V)  BAMBUS MET. 2C 1988-1997 55650 * 955650 * 
 V7  GRAU PEARL MET. 2C 1989-2000 51032 * 951032 * 
 V7B  DARKREFLEXSILBER M 2004-2005 51065 * 951065 * 
 V8  OAKGRUEN MET . 2C 1984-2000 53580 * 953580 * 
 VWL91 (V)  FELGENSILBER 1980-2000 55240 * 955240 * 
 VWL91 (V)  FELGENSILBER 1980-2000 955250 * 
 VWLG1H:95  RALLY YELLOW MEXICO 1995-2000 43400 943400
 VWR735  LICHTGRAU 1998-2000 45258 945258
 W1 (V)  LHASA GRUEN MET. 2C 1981-1989 53620 *
 W2 (V)  TWILIGHT VIOLET P. 2C 1993-1997 54592 * 954614 * 
 W2 (V)  RED P. MET. 2C 1987-1988 951488 * 
 W2  KUPFER MET. 2C 1976-1980 51950 *
 W3 (V)  CASABLANCA WHITE 1994-2004 45745 945745
 W3 (V)  AZORENBLAU MET. 2C 1978-1980 54530 * 954530 * 
 W3 (V)  MALACHIT MET. 2C 1974-1975 53740 *
 W4 (V)  TIZIAN ROT MET. 2C 1983-1988 51590 * 951590 * 
 W4 (V)  TIZIAN ROT MET. 2C 1983-1988 51660 *
 W5 (V)  HELIOS BLAU MET. 2C 1979-1989 54595 * 954595 * 
 W7 (V)  FASHIONGRUEN MET. 2C 1995-1997 53510 * 953510 * 
 W7 (V)  DRAGON GREEN P. 2C 1993-1998 53607 * 953598 * 
 W9 (V)  INDIANROT MET. 2C 1978-1981 51670 *
 W9 (V)  SIENAROT MET. 2C 1982-1984 51650 *
 W9 (V)  VULKANSCHWARZ P. 2C 1993-2000 51025 * 951025 * 
 W9 (V)  VULKANSCHWARZ P. 2C 1993-2000 51070 * 951029 * 
 W9 (V)  GRAPHIT MET. 2C 1984-1992 951029 * 
 WS (V)  WINDSOR BLUE MET. 2C 1996-2000 54567 * 954565 * 
 X1 (V)  SATIN SILVER MET. 2C 1991-2004 955446 * 
 X1 (V)  WOLFRAMGRAU MET. 2C 1983-1989 51068 * 953630 * 
 X1X1 (V)  SATIN SILVER MET.2C Y 1991-2004 55434 * 955434 * 
 X2 (V)  TAUBENGRAU MET. 2C 1983-1995 54745 *
 X2 (V)  MARATHONBLAU MET. 2C 1972-1989 954950 * 
 X2 (V)  CAMEO BLUE 2C 1999-2003 945190
 X3 (V)  DUNKELBLAU MET. 2C 1986-1989 954595 * 
 X3 (V)  RAPSGELB 1996-2006 943220
 X5 (V)  ANCONA MET. 2C 1974-1980 954500 * 
 X5 (V)  DUNKELGRUEN MET. 2C 1987-1990 53640 * 953640 * 
 X6  UNITEDGREY MET 2002-2006 51125 * 951125 * 
 X7W  COOL SILVER MET 2010-2012 55310 * 955310 * 
 X8 (V)  JADEGRUEN MET. 2C 1983-1989 52560 * 952560 * 
 X8 (V)  FRIESENGRUEN 2C 1996-2012 44395 944395
 X9 (V)  FLASH SILBER MET. 2C 1984-1991 55410 *
 X9 (V)  FLASH SILBER MET. 2C 1984-1991 955380 * 
 Y1 (V)  SLATEBLAU MET. 2C 1979-1983 953630 * 
 Y1 (V)  SAHARA MET. 2C 1989-1994 55375 *
 Y2 (V)  SURINAM MET. 2C 1981-1984 51620 *
 Y2 (V)  SURINAM MET. 2C 1981-1984 51650 *
 Y2 (V)  TERRABRAUN MET. 2C 1989-1990 951140 * 
 Y3 (V)  PERLEFFEKT BLAU P.2C 1988-1998 54593 * 954593 * 
 Y3 (V)  TOPASGRUEN MET. 2C 1982-1988 52780 *
 Y3 (V)  CALYPSO MET. 2C 1989-1992 52710 * 952710 * 
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 Y4 (V)  INARISILBER MET. 2C 1976-1982 52600 * 952600 * 
 Y4 (V)  INARISILBER MET. 2C 1976-1982 52650 * 952650 * 
 Y4 (V)  TUERKIS MET. 2C 1972-1973 53694 * 953694 * 
 Y4 (V)  CALAHARI BEIGE MET. 2C 1984-1990 955650 * 
 Y5 (V)  MEDIUMBLAU MET. 2C 1989-1991 54680 * 954680 * 
 Y5 (V)  METEOR MET. 2C 1980-1985 51082 * 951082 * 
 Y5 (V)  METEOR MET. 2C 1980-1985 51130 * 951082 * 
 Y6 (V)  ROYALBLAU MET. 2C 1989-1993 53566 * 953566 * 
 Y6 (V)  ROYALBLAU MET. 2C 1989-1993 54588 * 954588 * 
 Y6 (V)  ROYALBLAU MET. 2C 1989-1993 53567 * 953567 * 
 Y6  GOBI MET. 2C 1981-1985 55470 * 955470 * 
 Y6 (V)  PLATIN MET. 2C 1976-1980 51118 *
 Y7 (V)  RAGUSA P. MET. 2C 1991-1999 53564 * 953564 * 
 Y7 (V)  CIRRUS MET. 2C 1980-1984 53630 * 953630 * 
 Y7 (V)  LIGHT AUBURN MET. 2C 1986-1986 955800 * 
 Y8 (V)  INDIANROT P.2C 1991-1998 51480 * 951480 * 
 Y8 (V)  INDIANROT P.2C 1991-1998 51520 *
 Y9 (V)  HELLBLAU MET. 2C 1980-1981 954930 * 
 Y9 (V)  HELLBLAU MET. 2C 1980-1981 955050 * 
 Y9 (V)  STRATOSBLAU MET. 2C 1983-1990 54660 * 954660 * 
 Y9 (V)  STRATOSBLAU MET. 2C 1983-1990 54675 * 954675 * 
 Z1 (V)  MED. TW. GREY MET 1986-1987 51003 * 951003 * 
 Z2 (V)  ONYX MET. 2C 1979-1981 53650 * 953642 * 
 Z3 (V)  COLORADO MET. 2C 1971-1972 51650 *
 Z3 (V)  PERLGRAU MET. 2C 1990-1994 51060 * 951060 * 
 Z4 (V)  SILBER DIAMANT MET. 2C 1974-1991 55250 * 955250 * 
 Z4 (V)  SILBER DIAMANT MET. 2C 1974-1991 955270 * 
 Z4 (V)  SILBER DIAMANT MET. 2C 1974-1991 55270 * 955300 * 
 Z4 (V)  DIAMONDSILVER MET. 2C 1980-1991 55270 * 955300 * 
 Z4 (V)  DIAMONDSILVER MET. 2C 1980-1991 955270 * 
 Z4 (V)  BLACK MAGIC P. 2C 1994-2012 51010 * 951010 * 
 Z5 (V)  POLARSILBER MET. 2C 1983-1989 55440 * 955440 * 
 Z5 (V)  ROT MET. 2C 1973-1974 951890 * 
 Z6 (V)  REGATTABLAU MET. 2C 1980-1982 53770 *
 Z6 (V)  TITAN P. MET. 2C 1989-2000 951085 * 
 Z7  KOLIBRIGRUEN MET. 2C 1977-1980 53547 * 953547 * 
 Z8 (V)  MINERALGRAU P MET. 1996-2002 51003 * 951003 * 
 Z9 (V)  CASHMERE P. 2C 1993-2002 51098 *
 Z9 (V)  DOLOMITGRAU MET. 2C 1978-1983 51050 * 951050 *
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